

Nos. 17-578, 17-580, and 17-591

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, ET AL.

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel on the Inside Cover

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 2

Jurisdiction 2

Statement:

 A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac 2

 B. The 2008 housing crisis and HERA 3

 C. Conservatorship and the preferred stock
 purchase agreements 5

 D. The Third Amendment 8

 E. Proceedings in the courts below 10

Argument:

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct 17

 B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict
 with any decision of another court of appeals 29

 C. Petitioners overstate the practical importance
 of the decision below 34

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank, 604 F.3d
1239 (11th Cir. 2010) 20, 31

Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994) 27

Collins v. FHFA, 254 F. Supp. 3d 841 (S.D. Tex.
2017), appeal pending, No. 17-20364 (5th Cir.
docketed May 30, 2017) 29

Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA, 83 F. Supp. 3d 828
(S.D. Iowa 2015) 29

County of Sonoma v. FHFA, 710 F.3d 987
(9th Cir. 2012) 20, 29, 30

Courtney v. Halleran, 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007),
cert denied, 552 U.S. 1184 (2008) 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1082 (2002).....	27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Department of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	27
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24, 31
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (1999)	27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	28
<i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PA SA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	27
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	28
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc., In re</i> , 973 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Leon County v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	29
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2017), appeal pending, No. 17-1880 (7th Cir. argued Oct. 30, 2017)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)	17, 23, 24, 29, 31
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017), appeal pending, No. 17-1727 (8th Cir. docketed May 4, 2017)	29
<i>Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)	24, 31
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	26
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993).....	31
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	10
5 U.S.C. 706.....	10
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73,	
§ 212(a), 103 Stat. 222	12
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(2)(A)	32
12 U.S.C. 1821(j)	12
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,	
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	4
12 U.S.C. 4511	4
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)	4
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(2).....	4, 19, 22
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(4).....	4
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(5).....	26
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)	18
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	4
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(D).....	4, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(G).....	4, 18
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(J).....	13
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	5, 19, 23
12 U.S.C. 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 1455	35
12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(1)(A)	5
12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(2)(A)	5
12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(1)(B)	23
12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(4)	5
12 U.S.C. 1716(4)	2
12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(1)(A)	5
12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(1)(B)	5, 23
12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(1)(B)(i).....	35
12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii)	35
12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(4).....	5

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Treasury, <i>Press Release, Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> (Dec. 21, 2017), https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm0242	9
Fannie Mae:	
<i>Form 10-K: Annual Report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 for the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2016</i>	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Form 10-Q: Quarterly Report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934</i> (Aug. 8, 2012).....	8
Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, <i>Treasury and Federal Research Purchase Programs for GSE and Mortgage-Related Securities, Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury 2</i> (Dec. 29, 2017), https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table_2.pdf	10
Freddie Mac:	
<i>Form 10-K: Annual Report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 for the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2016</i>	22
<i>Form 10-Q: Quarterly Report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934</i> (Aug. 7, 2012).....	8
Office of Mgmt. and Budget, <i>Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2014, Appendix</i> (2014), https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/BUDGET-2014-APP/pdf/BUDGET-2014-APP.pdf	7
Office of the Inspector Gen, Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency:	
<i>Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf	3
<i>White Paper: FHFA-OIG's Current Assessment of FHFA's Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> (Mar. 28, 2012), https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2012-001.pdf	3

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Continued Profitability of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured</i> (Mar. 18, 2015), http://www.fhfa.org/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf	9, 10
